REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7937

2
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Relative Accuracy Gain Error Package Description Option
AD7937AR –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±6 LSB Small Outline R-24
AD7937BR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±3 LSB Small Outline R-24
(VDD = 5 V � 10%, VREFA = VREFB = 10 V; IOUTA = AGNDA = 0 V, IOUTB = AGNDB = 0 V.)
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD7937 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD7937
–4– REV. 0
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 AGNDA Analog Ground for DAC A.
2 IOUTA Current output terminal of DAC A.
3 RFBA Feedback resistor for DAC A.
4 VREFA Reference input to DAC A.
5 CS Chip Select Input Active low.
6–11 DB0–DB7 Eight data inputs, DB0–DB7.
13, 14
12 DGND Digital Ground.
15 A0 Address Line 0.
16 A1 Address Line 1.
17 CLR Clear Input. Active low. Clears all
registers.
18 WR Write Input. Active low.
19 UPD Updates DAC Registers from inputs
registers.
20 VDD Power supply input. Nominally 5 V to
15 V, with ±10% tolerance.
21 VREFB Reference input to DAC B.
22 RFBB Feedback resistor for DAC B.
23 IOUTB Current output terminal of DAC B.
24 AGNDB Analog Ground for DAC B.
PIN CONFIGURATION
SOIC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
24